

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

74 PINEHURST LLC ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF NEW YORK ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jonathan M. Sperling

S. Conrad Scott

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

620 Eighth Avenue

New York, NY 10018

Mark W. Mosier

*Counsel of Record*

Kevin F. King

Emile Katz

MaKade Claypool

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

850 Tenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 662-6000

mmosier@cov.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. New York’s Rent Stabilization Law .....	4
B. The RSL’s Effect on Petitioners’ Property .....	7
C. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	11
I. This Case Presents an Important Question Regarding Application of Physical-Takings Principles to Rental Property, on which Lower Courts Have Taken Conflicting Approaches.....	11
A. Lower Courts Have Split Regarding Whether Forced Continuation of a Tenancy Constitutes a Physical Taking. ....	12
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect. ....	18
II. The Second Circuit’s Regulatory-Takings Holding Also Warrants Review. ....	24
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with Other Circuit Court Decisions and Adds to the Confusion Regarding the <i>Penn Central</i> Test.....	24
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect. ....	29

III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Address These Important Issues.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>307, 712, 2103 &amp; 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	21
<i>Andrews, Tr. of Gloria M. Andrews Tr. v. City of Mentor, Ohio</i> , 11 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	28
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	30
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (2022) .....	16
<i>Blackburn v. Dare County</i> , 58 F.4th 807 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021) .....	3, 25, 26, 32
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	2, 3, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 36
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	28

<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>Cwynar v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 637, 655-59 (2001).....	18
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	13, 22
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Callahan</i> , 464 U.S. 875 (1983).....	19, 21
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2022).....	16, 23
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	29
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022) ....	2, 17, 18, 26, 27, 28
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2020) .....	17
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	9, 12, 15, 19, 23, 24
<i>Kagan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 21-55233, 2022 WL 16849064 (9th Cir. Nov. 10, 2022).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. City of New York</i> , 89 N.E. 360 (N.Y. 1909) .....	19
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	31



<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	2, 12, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	34
<i>Monteverde v. Pereira</i> , 22 N.E.3d 1012 (N.Y. 2014) .....	31
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	32, 33
<i>Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City</i> , 45 F.4th 662 (3d Cir. 2022).....	24, 33
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 14813709 (N.D. Cal. 2022) .....	16
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021) (per curiam) .....	34
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	30
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	2, 3, 10, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	24
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	31

<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	20
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n v. Higgins</i> , 630 N.E.2d 626 (N.Y. 1993) .....	16
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	30
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	34
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	25
<i>Transp. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 99 U.S. 635 (1879) .....	33
<i>Williams v. Alameda County</i> , No. 3:22-cv-1274, 2022 WL 17169833 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022) .....	16
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	27
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	3, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 1, 30, 33, 34, 36  
 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

Cal. Civ. Code § 798.56 (1988) .....22  
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1946.2 ..... 35  
 D.C. Code § 42-3505.01 ..... 35  
 Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act,  
 2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36 ..... 5, 6, 8  
 N.Y. Real Prop. L. § 232-c ..... 19  
 N.Y. Real Prop. L. § 753 ..... 6  
 N.Y. Unconsol. L. § 8624 ..... 4  
 NYC Admin. Code § 26-504.1 ..... 5  
 NYC Admin. Code § 26-511(c)(9)(b)..... 6  
 Or. Stat. § 90.427..... 35

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 9  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 9  
 9 NYCRR § 2424.4(a)(1) ..... 8

9 NYCRR § 2520.6(o).....	4
9 NYCRR § 2520.6(u) .....	6
9 NYCRR § 2523.5(a) .....	4
9 NYCRR § 2523.5(c)(1) .....	4
9 NYCRR § 2524.4(a) .....	5
9 NYCRR § 2524.5(a) .....	6
H. No. 4216, 193d Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2023) .....	35
S. 305, 2023-24 Leg. Sess. (N.Y. 2023) .....	35
Michael M. Berger, <i>Whither Regulatory Takings</i> , 51 Urb. Law. 171 (2021) .....	25
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 Penn. St. L. Rev. 601, 602 (2014).....	25
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Tangled Web of Expecta- tions</i> , 45 Stan. L. Rev. 1369 (1993).....	32
John E. Fee, <i>The Takings Clause as a Comparative Right</i> , 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1003, 1034 (2003) .....	32
Will Parker, <i>Rent-Control Measures Are Back as Home Rents Reach New Highs</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 13, 2022) .....	35
White House, <i>Blueprint for a Renters Bill of Rights</i> (2023) .....	35
